
































Recently Asked Questions on Issues of Participation in Guild Governance

1) Can a local appoint a delegate to the Sector Conference? 

2) What’s the difference between a “member” and a “member in good standing”? 



3. Does the Guild support newly organized units that have not achieved a first contract and who 
do not pay dues? 



4) How can members who do not have payroll dues deduction under a collective bargaining
agreement pay dues? 

5) How much does an individual have to pay to become a member in good standing? 

6) Is a member eligible to be nominated for national office if s/he pays dues and initiation fees 
prior to the nominations being taken at the Sector Conference?



7) Will individuals who achieve good standing membership in January 2019 or later be eligible to 
vote at the Sector Conference? 

8) Will individuals who achieve good standing membership in January 2019 or later be eligible to 
vote in any 2019 Sector Officer referendum ensuing from this Sector Conference? 













































TO:   Local Presidents, Secretaries, Treasurers and AOs

FROM:  The Sector Election and Referendum Committee

There has been widespread distribution of a statement concerning bad
addresses that resulted in ballots being returned during the recent
NewsGuild-CWA election. The Guild Sector Election and Referendum
Committee (SERC) has decided to correct errors and omissions in that
statement and to set the record straight on the diligent efforts made by
the SERC, TNG and Guild locals to ensure correct addresses for
purposes of balloting.

On February 11, well in advance of the distribution of ballots, the SERC
mailed to Locals voter eligibility lists with the names and last known
postal mailing addresses of every member of every local reflected in
the CWA database.  As it is the express constitutional responsibility of
individual Guild members to notify their Locals of any change of
address, the SERC specifically directed locals in writing to review,
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From: Scott Edmonds <tsedmonds@yahoo.ca> 
Date: April 11, 2019 at 6:58:53 AM PDT 
To: Jon Schleuss <gaufre@gmail.com> 
Cc: Barbara Camens <bcamens@barrcamens.com> 
Subject: Questions 

The answers to the emailed questions follow. 

Scott 

From: <Jon Schleuss> 
Date: Apr 5, 2019 at 4:02 PM 
To: <Scott Edmonds> 
Cc: <Barbara Camens> 
Subject: Several questions 

Hi, Scott,  

Several matters: 

1. Could you please tell us precisely when each set
of ballots will be tabulated on May 13? For
example, will all mail ballots be retained in a secure
manner and then counted along with the in-person
votes or are they kept separately? How will ballots
be counted? Will ballots be grouped and totaled by
shop, local or some other way?
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Answer: All ballots are being kept in a secure 
manner. Starting on May 13, they will be verified 
by checking with the eligibility lists by locals, then 
counted and grouped by locals. The process will 
take more than one day. 

  

  

2. We've had several reports of members not 
receiving mail ballots, including after they had 
requested them. Could you explain how these 
requests are being handled in terms of the turn-
around time for providing the requested ballots and 
any followup to ensure they've been delivered? 
How many missing ballot requests have you 
received so far?  

  

Answer: All requests have been dealt with 
individually by the SERC and ballots sent in a 
timely manner. The occasional one may still come 
in and will be dealt with the same way. 

  

3. What were the "logistical issues" that caused a 
change in the voting method in Montreal? As a 
result of the change, will members there be given 
extra time to mail in their ballots? Please elaborate. 

  

Answer: A statutory holiday. No extra time was 
needed. 

  

4. The incumbent continues to use on his campaign 
website and Facebook page photographs bearing 
TNG- and CWA-produced posters and union logos. 
He's doing the same on the Twitter account he is 
using for his campaign. We've raised this before as 
a violation of the rules barring the use of union 
resources to promote or endorse candidates.  
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Answer: Bernie has responded to our requests and 
removed some photos. If he has chosen to leave 
others, it is his decision. I have referred you before 
to the specific language of the rule so you can 
properly understand the limits of its application. I 
will be even more specific: it uses the word 
"discourage" not  "prohibit" as in the rule on use of 
union resources. The goal is to prevent the 
appearance of union endorsement.  

  

(4. continues) We've also raised the question in 
particular of the photo depicting Barbara Camens 
posing with a union-produced poster that bears the 
TNG logo. You've told us the photo of Barbara 
violated the rules, but it remains up weeks later. 
You also said the presence of Barbara and others in 
photo "is in no way a clear endorsement." However, 
what other possible conclusion would any person 
draw from the photo other than that it represents an 
endorsement? Please address this.  

  

Answer: See above and I am not going to debate 
further whether a group photo is a "clear 
endorsement." As I have noted, I am in the photo, 
taken two years before the election I believe, and 
have endorsed no one. I also believe it has been 
taken down recently. 

  

  

5. Recently, the Philadelphia NewsGuild "liked" 
this tweet from the incumbent's campaign 
account: https://twitter.com/bernielunzer/status/111
1236184561340416.  

  

Answer: There have been troublesome tweets from 
some locals or local officials regarding both 
candidates but we have obvious limits to our ability 
to monitor and police social media. We do not and 
cannot see everything that is tweeted by every 
officer or local. We have intervened in cases where 
it might appear TNG was favouring a candidate. In 
addition the "like" has been deleted. 
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6. We remain mystified that the Guild has not done 
more to inform the membership about the election, 
including the methods of voting, the timetable, the 
balloting locations and so forth. The Guild has done 
virtually nothing along those lines on social media. 
Why is that? It seems to us that, as a democratic 
enterprise, our union should do everything it its 
purview to generate the greatest possible 
participation in the election. 

  

Answer: There may be a disconnect between what 
you see as the role of the SERC and the role set out 
in the TNG-CWA Constitution. All we can do is, 
once again, encourage you to understand the key 
role locals have in the election, including 
communication. The SERC, through TNG-CWA, 
has, either directly or through the locals, 
communicated by mail with every eligible voter and 
posted information on the website. But it is locals, 
not TNG-CWA, that have the abilty to 
communicate via email with their members about 
the specifics of their individual voting procedures. I 
have received a few such emails from mine. We do 
see the value in reminding all mail ballot voters of 
the deadline and will do so using all platforms at the 
appropriate time. And we acknowledge problems 
with TNG's website in maintaining posts that have 
been put there dealing with election issues. We are 
working to address those. 

  

Thank you, 

Scott Edmonds, SERC 

  

  

 

  

 

 




